
Executive Committee Meeting
Thursday, June 27, 2024 10:00 AM
Lower Platte North NRD Office
P.O. Box 126
Wahoo, NE 68066 

1. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

2. MEETINGS

2.A. Pending

2.B. Reports

3. MANAGEMENT ITEMS

3.A. Directors Absence

3.B. Monthly Education Program

3.C. New Office Update
We held a construction update meeting with JEO, Scheele - Kayton and our new 
office subcommittee on 6-26-24.  Gottschalk will update the committee on items 
discussed.  
At the June 25th City of Wahoo's regular City Council meeting, the decision was 
made for the City of Wahoo to proceed with their annexation plans moving north 
along Chestnut St, across the four lane to our new office building site.  This will 
allow us to have all utilities supplied through Wahoo as well as the potential for 
fiber optics.

3.D. July 30th Meeting with the Governor
The Governor's office has set up a meeting on Tuesday July 30th at 1:00 pm for the 
Governor to meet with all Nebraska NRDs collectively.  This meeting will take 
place at the NARD office in Lincoln and each district is asked to have their General 
Manager and Board Chair (or other appointed board member) available to attend.

3.E.NARD Resolution on the 414(h) Change
At the June 10th NARD Board Meeting, the Board approved a mandatory increase 
on employee contributions from 5.5% to 6.5% and employer contributions from 6% 
to 7% effective January 1, 2025. 

Each district is asked to approve the attached resolution. 
3.F.Approval of Policies

3.G. 2024 Legislative Changes Affecting NRDs
I continue to review handout distributed to all NRDs from Don Blankenau regarding 



procedural changes required by our State legislature.  I will get back in contact with 
Jovan to assist in clarifying exactly how our LPNNRD procedures will need to be 
altered to adhere to these requirements.

3.H. Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Prep
This is the time of year we are reviewing and compiling information to develop our 
budget for next fiscal year.  Please get in touch with me if there are any questions or 
recommendations regarding line items or budgeted dollar amounts.

4. EQUIPMENT

5. PERSONNEL

5.A. SWP/NWQI Position Update

5.B. GIS/Grants Specialist
Resumes were due on June 21st. 

A motion will be needed at Board Meeting - To ratify the hiring of Brandon 
Beethe for the GIS/Grant Specialist position, with a starting date of August 
12th. 

5.C. Assistant Water Manager Position
Discussion and possible action on creation of a new position of Assistant Water 
Manager.  

6. FINANCE

6.A. Approval of Financial Reports
Grant reviewed the May Financial Statements with the Executive Committee.

6.B. Approval of Managers Time and Expense Sheets
Attached find Manager Gottschalk's time and expense sheets. 

6.C. Accounts over 90 Days

6.D. Dodge County Tax Roll Correction
We have received notice from Dodge County about a tax roll correction Dillon 
Companies Inc. (Kroger) - 2020 Tax Roll Correction #5688 & 2021 Tax Roll 
Correction #5689.  The total amount of $1,527.57 will be withheld from our next 
disbursement. (See Attachment)   

6.E.Sinking Funds
Attached find a listing of Lower Platte North NRD assigned sinking funds and 
balances. 

6.F.Budget Workshop
If we plan to hold a budget workshop we need to set the date and time. We normally 
hold it before the August Board Meeting.  The Executive Committee set Tuesday, 
August 6th at 5:00 p.m. for the Budget Workshop. 

6.G. Budget Hearing and Levy Hearing
To hold the Budget Hearing Monday, August 12th at 5:00 p.m. and Levy Hearing 
Monday, September 9th at 5:00 p.m , which is one hour prior to the scheduled Board 
Meetings. 



 2024 Director Absences 
* Approved Absence

January February March April May June
Kavan Saalfeld Johnson, D. Bailey Bailey

McKnight* Lawrence* Engel
Olson Yosaten Hilger*
Saalfeld Johnson, D.
Tonnies* Meduna
Yosten Saeger*

Yosten
July August September October November December

March Declared Zoom Mtg
* Zoom Attendance



 2023 Director Absences 
* Approved Absence

January February March April May June
Saalfeld* Saalfeld Olson Bailey ^ Engel Meduna

Saeger * Birkel Johnson, D. Sabatka
Seier Seier ^ Kavan Saeger

Meduna
Sabatka

July August September October November December
Meduna* Bailey Johnson, D. Bailey Johnson, D. Goldsberry
McKnight ~* Birkel Meduna Johnson, D. Kavan
Tonnies Engel McKnight # Kavan Lawrence
Yosten Kavan Olson Olson # Thompson

Yosten Yosten

^     Bailey and Seier were attending Shell Creek Group Tour
~    McKnight attending GMDA Meeting
#   Participated via Zoom



June 27, 2024
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Financial Statements and Accountant’s Compilation Report 
 

Lower Platte North Natural Resources District 
 

May 31, 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Accountant’s Compilation Report Accountant’s Compilation Report 

Lower Platte North Natural Resources DistrictLower Platte North Natural Resources District



ACCOUNTANT’S COMPILATION REPORT

The Board of Directors 
Lower Platte North Natural Resources District
Wahoo, Nebraska 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the Lower Platte North Natural 
Resources District, which comprise the Statements of Net Position as of May 31, 2024, and the related 
Statements of Activities for the month and eleven months then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  We have performed a compilation 
engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services 
promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA.  We did not audit or review 
the financial statements, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or the 
completeness of the information provided by management.  We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, 
nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.    

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and statements of cash flows required 
by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were 
included in the financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the Organization’s 
financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not 
designed for those who are not informed about such matters. 

The accompanying Statements of Activities – Actual vs. Budget are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility 
of management.  The supplemental information, except the budget information, was subject to our 
compilation engagement.  We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information.  The budget information 
presented in the Actual vs. Budget is of a nonaccounting nature and has not been subjected to our 
compilation engagement.

We are not independent with respect to the Lower Platte North Natural Resources District. 

 
 
 
 
Lincoln, Nebraska 

June XX, 2024 
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the financial statements, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or the 
completeness of the information provided by management.  We do not express an opinion, a con
nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.   

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and statements of cash flows required 
by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were 
included in the financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the Organization’s 
financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not 
designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

The accompanying Statements of Activities – Actual vs. Budget are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility 
of management.  The supplemental informati
compilation engagement.  We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information.  The budget information
presented in the Actual vs. Budget is of a nonaccounting nature and has not been subjected to our 
compilation engagement.
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Lower Platte North NRD
Supplemental Schedule - Actual vs. Budget - Capital Expenses and Debt Service Payments

Year To Date Year Ending $ Difference Percentage

5/31/2024 6/30/2024 Annual Budget Annual Budget

Capital Improvements - Real Property

Wahoo Creek Design RCPP (Olsson-WFPO/JEDI Const & Land Rights) 115,247.93 2,000,000.00 (1,884,752.07) 0.00%

Wahoo Creek Planning - FYRA - Watershed Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Wahoo Creek 7 Additional Dams 309,642.75 123,900.00 185,742.75 0.00%

Wahoo Creek Land Rights - Permanent Easements 995,130.00 0.00 995,130.00 0.00%

Office Remodel/New Office Drawings 519,685.32 500,000.00 19,685.32 0.00%

Cottonwood 21A 211,515.65 100,000.00 111,515.65 0.00%

Wanahoo Stilling Basin Concrete Overlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Wanahoo Utility Improvements 12,491.25 0.00 12,491.25 0.00%

Wanahoo Fish Cleaning Station/Road Paving 0.00 80,000.00 (80,000.00) 0.00%

Wanahoo Marina/General Store 0.00 90,000.00 (90,000.00) 0.00%

District Wide Flood Reduction Sinking Fund 0.00 400,000.00 (400,000.00) 0.00%

JWMAB Sinking Fund 0.00 440,000.00 (440,000.00) 100.00%

Total Capital Improvements - Real Property 2,163,712.90 3,733,900.00 (1,570,187.10) 57.95%

Capital Outlay

Machinery & Equipment (Tractor JD 6155 w/duals, Mini Excavator, 210,837.12 288,000.00 (77,162.88) 0.00%

Batwing 15' Shredder, Trailer)

Auto and Trucks (1 Ton Truck, Replacement Vehicle) 97,354.62 93,000.00 4,354.62 0.00%

Computer Equipment (server) 9,372.00 11,000.00 (1,628.00) 0.00%

Phoenix Data Base 8,635.00 20,000.00 (11,365.00) 0.00%

Flow Meter/UNL chemigation Project 0.00 31,700.00 (31,700.00) 0.00%

Monitoring Well Equipment (In-Situ) 100,680.88 95,000.00 5,680.88 0.00%

Other Capital Outlay - Equipment 1,934.25 0.00 1,934.25 0.00%

Total Capital Outlay 428,813.87 538,700.00 (109,886.13) 0.00%

Debt Service Payments

Colon RW Note 3,355.00 3,355.00 0.00 100.00%

Total Debt Service Payments 3,355.00 3,355.00 0.00 100.00%

Grand Total All Expenses w/o Depreciation 5,757,154.89 8,763,960.00 (3,006,805.11) 65.69%

See Accountant's Compilation Report Page 24

0.00

0.00 400,000.00400,000.00

0.000.00 440,000.00440,000.00
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Lower Platte North Natural Resources District
Accounts Receivable Aging Summary as of 5/31/24

Accounts Receivable acct 105000
Customer Invoice/Purpose Current 0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61 and Over Totals
Bruno/David City RW Customers Multiple 5290.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,290.23
Colon RW Customers Multiple 7204.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,204.30
DEE 319 Funds Bill Bos Payroll 0.00 0.00 2949.62 12,121.40 15,071.02

Shell Creek Septic - Reed - Miller - Brabec - Runge - Goedeken/Helmer 0.00 0.00 16,212.11 20,881.28 37,093.39
Shell Creek Decommissioned Well - Goering-Gehring 0.00 1,307.96 0.00 0.00 1,307.96

Department of Natural Resources FYRA - Wahoo Creek WS Plan/EA & WSF 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,168.00 3,168.00
Hydrological Study - Oehlrich 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00
Cost Share Meters - B Wachal-C Wachal-Bock-Waak-Jedlicka-J Wachal-Bailey-T Jedlicka 0.00 10,800.00 0.00 0.00 10,800.00
Cost Share Meters - Seckman-J Wachal-Svatora-C Wachal-Vanicek 0.00 4,800.00 0.00 0.00 4,800.00
Cost Share Meters - Otradovsky-Horajsi-Hladky-Midland Land-Rambour Realty-Marroq  17,487.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,487.00

FEMA Bobcat of Omaha - 428 Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 95,136.79 95,136.79
O&M - Ty's Outdoor Power 0.00 0.00 0.00 864.48 864.48
TelePole Prunner - Ty's Outdoor Power 0.00 0.00 0.00 605.62 605.62
Elway Power Sports of Lincoln 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,822.29 17,822.29
Platte Valley Equipment - 428 Funds - Mower 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,146.84 23,146.84
UBT Visa - 428 Funds (captial outlay small items) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,037.83 1,037.83
428 Fema Funds - Anderson Ford Lincoln-Klute Truck Equip-Platte Valley Equip-Platte V  0.00 1,740.83 0.00 236,735.77 238,476.60

Flow Meter Maintenance Tri City Meters 0.00 1,437.00 0.00 0.00 1,437.00
Hazard Mitigation Federal Hazard Mitigation Update - Jeo 16,239.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,239.75
JEDI Olsson - Wahoo Creek WS & 7 Dam Sites Phase II 2,974.40 6,929.88 0.00 54,850.25 64,754.53

Olsson - Wahoo Creek WS - 3 Dam Sites 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,511.68 6,511.68
Olsson - Wahoo Creek Real Estate Services 4,155.31 5,143.36 0.00 8,809.34 18,108.01
Houston Engineering - Wahoo Creek WS Planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Great Plains Appraisal Co - Wahoo Creek Appraisals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1031 of the Plains, LLC -Mike Kubik Permanent Easement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Permanent Easement - Pokorny-Kaspar-Kaspar-Bartel-J Kaspar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bromm Lindahl - Legal 0.00 203.50 0.00 0.00 203.50
Saunders Co Planning & Zoning - Conditional Use Permit 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

NDEE Shell Creek 319 - Rivalry 0.00 0.00 0.00 294.33 294.33
Shell Creek 319 - Forestry Suppliers 0.00 298.08 0.00 0.00 298.08
Shell Creek 319 - Nelson 4,847.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,847.51

NET Shell Creek - UBT Visa (April-957.50/July-550/Aug-998.84) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,548.84 1,548.84
SWCS Registration - Chapman & Stipend - Moomey 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Solar Well Upgrade - Siefken, Saalfeld 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Shell Creek NET - Rivalry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Shell Creek NET - Grade Stabilization Structure - Sprunk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bill Bos Payroll 1,808.52 1,840.82 0.00 0.00 3,649.34

NRCS Federal Cottonwood 21A - HDR Engineering 32,069.64 38,022.89 16,514.26 124,908.86 211,515.65
NRCS WFPO Olsson Assoc - Wahoo Creek WS & Dam Sites Phase II 8,056.30 11,453.01 0.00 (0.00) 19,509.31

100,432.96 83,977.33 35,675.99 610,043.60 830,129.88
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